

No. 23 - _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD F. LACKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR
VEHICLES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAMIAN STINNIE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General of Virginia

MAYA M. ECKSTEIN
TREVOR S. COX
DAVID M. PARKER
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIKA L. MALEY
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*

GRAHAM K. BRYANT
Deputy Solicitor General

M. JORDAN MINOT
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
aferguson@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal background.....	4
B. Factual and procedural background	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Courts of Appeals are divided on the questions presented.....	13
A. The Courts of Appeals are divided on whether a prediction of “likely” success constitutes a ruling “on the merits”	14
B. The Courts of Appeals are divided on when a preliminary injunction provides sufficiently “enduring” relief.....	19
II. The questions presented are important and recurring	23

III.	The Fourth Circuit answered the questions presented incorrectly	26
A.	“On the merits” requires an actual decision on the merits rather than a prediction of “likely” future success	26
B.	A court order, rather than a non-judicial act, must make the plaintiff a “prevailing party”	32
IV.	This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the questions presented.....	35
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Andrx Pharms., Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 1196 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Hopkins, Minn.</i> , 511 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20, 32
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc.</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	4
<i>Astrue v. Ratliff</i> , 560 U.S. 586 (2010).....	27
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Virginia Dep’t of Health & Hum. Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , No. 21-CV-2516, 2023 WL 6158537 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2023).....	24

<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Common Cause Georgia v. Georgia</i> , 17 F.4th 102 (11th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiMartile v. Hochul</i> , 80 F.4th 443 (2d Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989).....	28
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Fowler v. Johnson</i> , No. CV-17-11441, 2017 WL 6379676 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2017)	29

<i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....	5, 28
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> <i>v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Jessup</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 619 (M.D.N.C. 2019)	30
<i>Kansas Jud. Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011).....	16, 17, 31, 36
<i>Mastrio v. Sebelius</i> , 768 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010).....	17, 31
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Gibbons</i> , 684 F.2d 565 (8th Cir. 1982).....	27
<i>Mendoza v. Strickler</i> , 51 F.4th 346 (9th Cir. 2022)	29
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	27

<i>Motley v. Taylor</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (M.D. Ala. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 20-11688, 2022 WL 1506971 (11th Cir. May 12, 2022)	29
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006).....	19, 20, 32
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Nigrelli</i> , No. 1:18-cv-134, 2023 WL 6200195 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2023)	24
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	15, 21, 22
<i>Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Dewine</i> , 931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Long</i> , 814 F. App'x 991 (6th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville, Ark.</i> , 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16, 21
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (Henderson, J., dissenting).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sinapi v. Rhode Island Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> , 910 F.3d 544 (1st Cir. 2018)	16, 31
<i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011)	15, 26, 35
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>overruled by Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 77 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	10, 15
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018)	8, 35
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 653 (W.D. Va. 2019)	9
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 734 F. App'x 858 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Taylor v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 810 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Tennessee State Conference of N.A.A.C.P v. Hargett</i> , 53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tennessee State Conference of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Hargett,</i> Nos. 3:19-cv-00365, 3:19-cv-00385, 2021 WL 4441262 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 28, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 53 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Texas State Tchrs. Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	5, 28
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,</i> 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	27, 31
<i>Veasey v. Abbott,</i> No. 2:13-CV-193, 2020 WL 9888360 (S.D. Tex. May 27, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Webb v. Bd. of Educ. of Dyer Cnty., Tenn.,</i> 471 U.S. 234 (1985) (Brennan, J., concurring in part).....	23
<i>White v. Shwedo,</i> No. 2:19-CV-3083-RMG, 2020 WL 2315800 (D.S.C. May 11, 2020)	29
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17
<i>Young v. City of Chicago,</i> 202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1117 4

28 U.S.C. § 2412 4

29 U.S.C. § 794a 4

35 U.S.C. § 285 4

42 U.S.C. § 1988 1, 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3 4

42 U.S.C. § 3613 4

42 U.S.C. § 12205 4

52 U.S.C. § 10310 4

Va. Code § 46.2-395 7

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968) 27

Katherine Knott, *Northam Proposes End to Driver’s License Suspensions over Court Fees*, Daily Progress (Mar. 26, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/y3wamh5n> 7, 8

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) 23
